

Information Governance Team

Postal Address: Coventry City Council PO Box 15 Council House Coventry CV1 5RR

www.coventry.gov.uk

E-mail: infogov@coventry.gov.uk

Phone: 024 7697 5408

07 September 2023

Dear Sir/Madam

Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) Request ID: FOI535171144

Thank you for your request for information relating to Central School Services Team.

You have requested the following information:

I am writing to you under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 to request information held by your local authority on its central school services team.

Specifically, I would like to be sent

1. A year-by-year breakdown showing the number of people employed by the local authority to work in its central school services team each year between 2019 and the most recently recorded date. I would like these figures to broken down by calendar year.

Clarification: Central school services teams usually carry out central functions on behalf of pupils in both maintained schools and academies. Central school services often include the admissions service, schools forum administration, school improvement, school HR and other statutory and regulatory duties.

Please see table below which has been put together following your clarification:

Date	No. of employees
01 April 2019	67
01 April 2020	69
01 April 2021	70
01 April 2022	65
15 August 2023	70

Please note not all employees are full-time, and some of the posts are funded by income.

2. A list of the roles now in the local authority's central school services team

Please see list attached as at 15 August 2023

There are three posts included in the figures above that represent support services contribution in central school service teams (e.g. Finance, HR, Legal...)

The supply of information in response to a FOI/EIR request does not confer an automatic right to re-use the information. You can use any information supplied for the purposes of private study and non-commercial research without requiring further permission. Similarly, information supplied can also be re-used for the purposes of news reporting. An exception to this is photographs. Please contact us if you wish to use the information for any other purpose.

For information, we publish a variety of information such as: <u>FOI/EIR Disclosure Log</u>, <u>Publication Scheme</u>, <u>Facts about Coventry</u> and <u>Open Data</u> that you may find of useful if you are looking for information in the future.

If you are unhappy with the handling of your request, you can ask us to review our response. Requests for reviews should be submitted within 40 days of the date of receipt of our response to your original request – email: infogov@coventry.gov.uk

If you are unhappy with the outcome of our review, you can write to the Information Commissioner, who can be contacted at: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF or email icocasework@ico.org.uk.

Please remember to quote the reference number above in your response.

Yours faithfully

Information Governance

Post Title

Access to Education Officer

Appeals & Policy Officer

Att & Children Missing Educ Mgr

Director for Education

Early Educ Imp & Sufficiency Adv

Educ Standards Perf & Gov Lead

Educ Supp & Improvemt Serv Coord

Education Capital Strategy Mgr

EYFS Learning & Development Adv

Governor Support Manager

Governor Support Specialist Off

Hd of Educ Improvemt & Standards

Lead Performance Analyst

Local Authority Attendance Offcr

Performance Analyst

Performance Mgr (Educ YOS & EY)

Proj Support Officer (Capital)

Project Support & Op Finance Off

Project Support Officer

Pupil Inclusion Officer

School Organisation Assistant

School Organisation Manager

School Organisation Officer

Senior Adviser - Birth to 5

Senior Advisor Educ Improvement

Senior Pupil Inclusion Officer

Snr Access to Education Officer

Snr Administrator Educ & Skills

Snr Advisor - Educ Imp 11-19(25)

Snr Loc Authority Attendance Off

Snr School Organisation Officer

System Development Consultant